denominated in the functional currency of the respective company.

In 2020, hedges were entered into in the following currencies as part of currency risk management: Australian
dollar (AUD), Brazilian real (BRL), Canadian dollar (CAD), Chinese renminbi (CNY), Hong Kong dollar (HKD),
Japanese yen (JPY), Mexican peso (MXN), Polish zloty (PLN), British pound sterling (GBP), Russian ruble (RUB),
Singapore dollar (SGD), South Korean won (KRW), Swedish krona (SEK), Swiss franc (CHF), Taiwan dollar (TWD),
and US dollar (USD).

All non-functional currencies in which the Porsche AG group enters into financial instruments are included as
relevant risk variables in the sensitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7.

If the functional currencies concerned had appreciated or depreciated by 10 per cent against the euro, this would
have resulted in the following effects on the hedging reserve in equity and profit after tax for the following currency

F-253

pairs. It is not expedient to add up the individual values, since the results are based on different scenarios
depending on the functional currency.

The table below shows the sensitivities as of December 31, 2020 with respect to the key currencies held.

F-254

  Dec. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2019
€ million +10 % – 10 % +10 % – 10 %
Exchange rate
EUR /USD
Hedging reserve 641 – 562 679 – 690
Profit/loss after tax – 25 25 – 16 16
EUR /TWD
Hedging reserve 42 – 42 47 – 47
Profit/loss after tax – 3 3 – 1 1
EUR /MXN
Hedging reserve 5 – 5 6 – 6
Profit/loss after tax – – – –
EUR /PLN
Hedging reserve 25 – 25 16 – 16
Profit/loss after tax – – – –
EUR /GBP
Hedging reserve 126 – 121 162 – 162
Profit/loss after tax – 4 4 – 5 5
EUR /CNY
Hedging reserve 364 – 321 453 – 475
Profit/loss after tax – 84 84 – 83 83
EUR /CHF
Hedging reserve 76 – 76 75 – 67
Profit/loss after tax – 1 1 – 1 1
EUR /SEK
Hedging reserve 32 – 33 11 – 10
Profit/loss after tax – – – 1 1
EUR /HKD
Hedging reserve 14 – 13 14 – 14
Profit/loss after tax – – – 1 1
EUR /RUB
Hedging reserve 16 – 16 32 – 32
Profit/loss after tax – 2 2 – 1 1
EUR /SGD
Hedging reserve 2 – 2 3 – 3
Profit/loss after tax – – – –
EUR /KRW
Hedging reserve 44 – 43 19 – 18
Profit/loss after tax – 11 11 – 7 7
EUR /CAD
Hedging reserve 54 – 48 69 – 70
Profit/loss after tax – 2 2 – 2 2
EUR /JPY
Hedging reserve 80 – 74 86 – 88
Profit/loss after tax – 12 12 – 9 9
EUR /AUD
Hedging reserve 44 – 44 23 – 23
Profit/loss after tax – 4 4 – 4 4
EUR /BRL
Hedging reserve 2 – 2 2 – 2
Profit/loss after tax – 1 1 – 2 2

F-255

4.3.3 Equity and bond price risks

The special fund launched using surplus liquidity, UI-356, is exposed in particular to equity and bond price risk
that may arise from fluctuations in quoted market prices, stock exchange indices and market interest rates. The
risks to which the special fund is exposed are generally countered by the Porsche AG group by ensuring a broad
diversification across a range of products, issuers and regional markets when making investment decisions, as
stipulated in the investment policy. The risk management system in place is based on a minimum value threshold